Dragon’s Lair: On the Large-scale Environment of BL Lac Objects
F. Massaro1,2,3,4 , A. Capetti2 , A. Paggi1,2,3 , R. D. Baldi1,5 , A. Tramacere6, I. Pillitteri7 , and R. Campana8
1 Dipartimento di Fisica, Università degli Studi di Torino, via Pietro Giuria 1, I-10125 Torino, Italy
2 INAF-Osservatorio Astrofisico di Torino, via Osservatorio 20, I-10025 Pino Torinese, Italy
3 Istituto Nazionale di Fisica Nucleare, Sezione di Torino, I-10125 Torino, Italy
4 Consorzio Interuniversitario per la Fisica Spaziale, via Pietro Giuria 1, I-10125 Torino, Italy
5 Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Southampton, Highfield, SO17 1BJ, UK
6 University of Geneva, Chemin d’Ecogia 16, Versoix, CH-1290, Switzerland

We also compared the environment of FR 0s with that of
BZBs. However, since the FR 0 sample is limited to z= 0.05,
we simulate how galaxy overdensity surrounding FR 0s would
be detected if they lie at larger redshifts, adopting the same
strategy of Capetti et al. (2020). Thus, assuming that large-scale
environments of FR 0s do not evolve in the redshift range
between 0.05 and 0.15, we computed the absolute magnitude in
the R band of all cosmological neighbors, and maintaining their
Table 1
Environmental Parameters for All Sample Analyzed (First 10 Lines)
Sample Name R.A. (J2000) Decl. (J2000) zsrc Dz dproj N500
cn N1000
cn N2000
cn
(hh:mm:ss.ss) (hh:mm:ss.ss) (kpc)
FR0 SDSSJ010852.48–003919.4 01:08:52.48 −00:39:19.40 0.045 0.0012 303.05 2 6 7
FR0 SDSSJ011204.61–001442.4 01:12:04.61 −00:14:42.40 0.044 4.0E−4 556.58 0 1 1
FR0 SDSSJ011515.78+001248.4 01:15:15.78 +00:12:48.40 0.045 2.0E−4 173.27 27 39 39
FR0 SDSSJ015127.10–083019.3 01:51:27.10 −08:30:19.30 0.018 2.0E−4 30.75 12 13 13
FR0 SDSSJ020835.81–083754.8 02:08:35.81 −08:37:54.80 0.034 3.0E−4 413.79 1 2 2
LERG SDSSJ073014.37+393200.4 07:30:14.37 +39:32:00.40 0.142 0.0011 207.56 1 4 6
LERG SDSSJ073505.25+415827.5 07:35:05.25 +41:58:27.50 0.087 6.0E−4 758.0 3 4 10
LERG SDSSJ073719.18+292932.0 07:37:19.18 +29:29:32.00 0.111 0.0034 826.91 1 1 5
LERG SDSSJ074125.85+480914.3 07:41:25.85 +48:09:14.30 0.12 0.005 1890.54 0 0 1
LERG SDSSJ074351.25+282128.0 07:43:51.25 +28:21:28.00 0.106 3.0E−4 258.8 4 4 9
Note. Column (1): sample. Column (2): source name. Column (3): right ascension. Column (4): declination. Column (5): redshift. Column (6): difference between the
average redshift of cosmological neighbors in 2 Mpc and that of the central source. Column (7): physical distance between the central RG and the average position of
cosmological neighbors within 2 Mpc, computed at zsrc. Columns (8), (9), (10): number of cosmological neighbors within 500, 1000, and 2000 kpc, respectively.
(This table is available in its entirety in machine-readable form.)